

No. 24-2707

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY SCHMITT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOLENE REBERTUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF THE MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; PAUL SCHNELL, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court of Minnesota
Honorable John R. Tunheim
Case No. 0:24-cv-00034-JRT-LIB

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

PATRICK C. ELLIOTT
Counsel of Record

HIRSH M. JOSHI
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC.
P.O. Box 750
Madison, Wisconsin 53701
(608) 256-8900
patrick@ffrf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Freedom From Religion Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Turner* applies to the instant dispute..... 4

 A. *Turner* applies to First Amendment rights. 5

 B. *Turner* applies to other constitutional rights as well. 7

 C. Free Exercise Claims receive *Turner* scrutiny. 9

II. The alleged violation implicates First Amendment rights belonging to a hypothetical prisoner, not to Schmitt, and would be better resolved under RLUIPA.....12

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	5
<i>Coleman v. Jones</i> , 2022 WL 2188402 (4th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Colo. Springs Fellowship Church v. Williams</i> , 2022 WL 2118440 (10th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Decker v. Sirevald</i> , 109 F.4th 975 (7th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Dorman v. Aronofsky</i> , 36 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Freeman v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 369 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2014)	13
<i>Hudson v. Spencer</i> , 2018 WL 2046094 (1st Cir. 2018)	10, 15
<i>Human Rights Def. Ctr. v. Baxter Cnty., Ark.</i> , 999 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2021)	6, 8
<i>Human Rights Def. Ctr. v. Union Cnty., Ark.</i> , 111 F.4th 931 (8th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	8

<i>Jones v. N. C. Prisoners’ Lab Union., Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	6
<i>Kravitz v. Purcell</i> , 87 F.4th 111 (2d. Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Leviton v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2022 WL 16775338 (11th. Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Mast v. Fillmore Cnty., Minn.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2430 (2021).....	13
<i>Mbonyunkiza v. Beasley</i> , 956 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Mungaray v. Collier</i> , 2024 WL 1826243 (5th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Murchison v. Rogers</i> , 779 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Department of Corrections</i> . 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Mustin v. Wainwright</i> , 2024 WL 3950810 (6th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	9, 10, 11

<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	6, 11
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	5, 11
<i>Prison Legal News v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 890 F.3d 954, 974 n. 17 (11th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Simpson v. Cnty. of Cape Girardeau</i> , 879 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Sims v. Jester</i> , 2024 WL 3965887 (7th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Smith v. Gipson</i> , 2023 WL 4421389 (9th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Vo v. Wetzel</i> , 2022 WL 1467978 (3d. Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Watson v. Christo</i> , 837 Fed.Appx. 877 (3d. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc.....	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f)	4, 13, 15
